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January 14, 2016

James D. Bradshaw, Deputy Chief
Audio Division, Media Bureau
do Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Federal Communications Commission

l2 Street, SW
Washington, DC 20554

Re: Interference Complaints
W275BD, Greenfield, Indiana
FCC Facility JO No. 143744

Dear Mr. Bradshaw:

This letter is submitted at the request of Indiana Community Radio Corporation,
the licensee of W275BD, Greenfleld, Indiana, by Radio One of Indiana, LLC who is the
licensee of the primary station carried by W275BD and who is engaging in interference
remediation pursuant to the authorization of Indiana Community Radio Corporation.'

This letter responds to the December 15, 2015 letter from James D. Bradshaw,
Deputy Chief, Audio Division (the "FCC Letter") regarding eleven allegations of
interference apparently submitted by Reising Radio Partners, Inc., the licensee of
WXCH(FM), Columbus Indiana.2

The FCC Letter asked Indiana Community Radio Corporation to submit a detailed
report on the allegations of interference, asking that the report include: (1) the name and
address of the complainant; (2) specific devices receiving the interference (i.e. type of
device, manufacturer's name, model number and serial number); and (3) any assistance

'See December 16, 2015 Letter from Linda Jerome, President, Indiana Community Radio Corporation, to
Radio One, Inc., the parent entity of Radio One of Indiana, LLC (attached as Attachment 1).

21t is stated that Reising Radio Partners, Inc. "apparently" submitted the allegations as there is no
indication in the FCC Letter as to the pro edure that caused the allegations to arrive at the Audio Division
of the FCC. Rather, the FCC Letter simply attaches eleven forms titled "MOJO Contact Form" without any
cover letter, email message or other indication of the route that these forms took to be filed at the FCC. To
the extent that there was any oral or written communications between Reising Radio Partners, Inc. and FCC
staff preceding (or subsequent) to the filing of these allegations, Radio One of Indiana, LLC respectfully
requests it be apprised of such communications as such communications otherwise constitute prohibited ex

parte contacts.

Accepted/Flle

JAW t4 2016.
FedoBI Communications commission

0fflc of the SecretarY
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provided for each device allegedly receiving the interference. The FCC Letter requested
appropriate actions from Indiana Community Radio Corporation by January 14, 2016.

This letter addresses the interference remediation status of the following
purported WXCH listeners:

• Jeff Christian

	

(tio)
• Robert Stepp
• Ben Underwood N-)
• Kaylyn Shinolt
• Laura Underwood 0

• Terrah Nunley :o
• Richard Haehl 4Q
• M. Limburg ,UD

• Aimee Reisert oi
• Don Hart jJC)
• Antonio Coria ,'3 Q

Radio One of Indiana, LLC on behalf of Indiana Community Radio Corporation
sent a letter offering interference remediation on December 23, 2015 to each of these
purported WXCH listeners by United States Postal Service Mail (USPS), return receipt
requested, immediately after the receipt of the FCC Letter. A response was requested by
January 5, 2016 so that it could engage in interference remediation efforts and submit a
timely reply to the FCC's letter.

The letter asked when there might be a convenient time for a visit from
representatives of Radio One of Indiana, LLC to possibly remedy the interference. In
addition to offering interference remediation, the letter asked for information on the type
of device experiencing interference, the manufacturer and model name or number of the
device, the serial number of the device, the location at which the device experiences
interference, the connections, if any, between those associated with Reising Radio
Partners, Inc. and the complainant, and the regularity of listening to WXCH.

DETAILED REPORT ADDRESSING EACH COMPLAINANT

John Takach, the Chief Engineer for the Radio One of Indiana, LLC group of
radio stations and the person responsible for the technical aspects of the carriage of the
W275BD primary station, was asked to review the interference complaints forwarded by
the Federal Communications Commission to Indiana Community Radio Corporation. Mr.
Takach supports the factual information given below in his Declaration at Attachment 2.

One of the aspects of the complaints that appeared anomalous to Mr. Takach as an
engineering matter was the significant distance from the WXCH transmitter site that the
complainants concerns appeared to arise given that WXCH is a below-maximum height
and below-maximum power Class A radio station with a protected signal extending less
than 17V2 miles. All of the areas of concern were located well beyond the WXCH
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protected contour and many were located within the Indianapolis area which is some 30
to 40 miles from WXCH (approximately twice the 17% mile distance that Class A
stations can generally expect a regularly-received signal). In other words, something
appeared amiss to Mr. Takach as a teclmical matter.

Below is a detailed report addressing each of the complainants individually:

Jeff Christian
4039 W PR79OS
Shelbyville, IN 46176

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on January
7, 2016 and signed for by Jeffrey W. Christian (see Attachment 3). No response was
received from Mr. Christian. It appears that Mr. Christian is Facebook friends with Bob
Hawkins who is the WXCH station engineer and also Facebook friends with Dave
Wineland who works at WXCH. In addition, upon information and belief but without
confirmation, Mr. Christian may be employed at another station controlled by the owner
of WXCH.

Robert Stepp
3501 Lindenwald Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46217

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 31, 2015 and signed for by Robert Stepp (see Attachment 3). No response was
received from Mr. Stepp. It appears that Mr. Stepp is Facebook friends with Ben
Underwood who is connected with WXCH through his friendship with an employee of
WXCH. Mr. Stepp is also Facebook friends with Dave Wineland who works at WXCH.

Ben Underwood
8464 Slippery Elm Court
Indianapolis, IN 46227

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 28, 2015 (see Attachment 3). No response was received from Mr. Underwood.
Mr. Underwood is married to Laura Underwood who also filed complaint, and is
Facebook friends with Dave Wineland who works at WXCH.
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Kaylyn Shinolt
170 Love Avenue, Apt. K
Greenwood, IN 46142

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 28, 2105 and signed for by Ms. Shinolt (see Attachment 3). Ms. Shinolt
responded by email on January 5, 2016 stating that she did not have time to provide the
information requested but would meet with representatives of Radio One of Indiana, LLC
(see Attachment 4). Radio One of Indiana, LLC did not meet with Ms. Shinolt as it was
apparent that Ms. Shinolt is not a disinterested WXCH listener. Ms. Shinolt is Facebook
friends with Mike King who is the GM for WXCH, and is Facebook friends with DJ
Jones who works at WXCH.

Laura Underwood
60 S State Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46201

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation remains undelivered with
no response from USPS as to the status of delivery to Ms. Underwood. It is noted that
the address on the complaint is a work address. Ms. Underwood is married to Ben
Underwood who also filed a complaint stating his home address. Ms. Underwood is
Facebook friends with Dave Wineland who is employed at WXCH.

Terrah Nunley
132 S Franklin Street, Apt. 2
Greensburg, IN 47240

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 29, 2015 and signed for by Terrah L. Nunley (see Attachment 3). No response
was received from Ms. Nunley. Ms. Nunley is Facebook friends with Jeff Christian who
filed a complaint. Ms. Nunley is Facebook friends with Brent Lee who is listed as the
Production Director at WXCH.

Richard Haehl
11642 Weeping Willow Court
Zionsville, IN 46077

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 29, 2015 and signed for by Millie Haehl (see Attachment 3). No response was
received from Mr. Haehl. The Haehl family knows the Reising Family who owns the
station. Parker Haehl is friends with Chelsea Reising (family member of WXCH owner)
and is a project manager at Richard Haehl's office.
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M Limburg
4964 Rockland Road
Greenwood, IN 46143

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation remains undelivered with
no response from USPS as to the status of delivery to M Limburg. The name listed in the
complaint is M Limburg which appears to be the mother of Dave Limburg. Facebook
indicates that Dave Limburg is Facebook friends with WXCH engineer Bob Hawkins.
The email address provided for contact (ddavwl@aol.com ) suggests that the complainant
is Dave Limburg since his middle initial is W. His full name is Dave W Limburg and he
appears in publically-available databases as being associated with the address listed by M
Limburg.

Aimee Reisert
1245 Berrywood Drive
Greenwood, IN 46143

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 31, 2015 and was signed for by Aimee Reisert (see Attachment 3). Ms.
Reisert timely responded to the letter and requested interference remediation (see
Attachment 5). As shown in the attached Declaration of John Takach, Ms. Reisert was
visited on the subject of interference remediation on January 8, 2016. At the conclusion
of the visit, Ms. Reisert indicated to Mr. Takach that she did not wish anything further to
be done with respect to interference remediation.

Don Hart
6142 E Union Road
Shelbyville, AL 46176

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation did not receive a return
receipt from USPS regarding the status of delivery to Mr. Hart. On January 11, 2016,
however, Mr. Hart responded by email (see Attachment 6). In Mr. Hart's response, he
did not provide the information requested in the FCC Letter regarding the manufacturer
and model name or number of his reception devices, the serial number of the devices, nor
the location at which the devices experience interference. In addition, Mr. Hart's
response did not request interference remediation.
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Antonio Coria
7301 N Old US Highway 421 Lot 27
Saint Paul, IN 47272

The December 23, 2015 letter offering interference remediation was delivered on
December 31, 2015 and was signed for by Antonio B. Coria (see Attachment 3). No
response was received from Mr. Coria.

Section 74.1203(b) of the Commission's rules specifically states that "if a
complainant refuses to permit the FM translator or booster licensee to apply remedial
techniques. . . the licensee of the FM translator or booster station is absolved from
further responsibility for that complaint." Further, it is settled law that the Commission
will base its conclusions regarding FM translator interference on verifiable complaints.
See The Association for Community Education, Inc., 19 FCC Rcd 12682 (2004) at
footnote 37.

Accordingly, in the absence of a response requesting interference remediation
from Jeff Christian, Robert Stepp, Ben Underwood, Laura Underwood, Terrah Nunley,
Richard Haehl, M Limburg, Don Hart, and Antonio Coria, Indiana Community Radio
Corporation is absolved from further responsibility for their complaints pursuant to
Section 74.1203(b) of the Commission's rules.

Aimee Reisert did respond requesting interference remediation. After being
visited, Ms. Reisert indicated that she does not desire interference remediation. Ms.
Shinolt responded requesting interference remediation but did not provide information
requested in the FCC Letter. In any event, as noted above, Ms. Shinolt is not entitled to
interference remediation as she is not a bonafide disinterested listener. Mr. Hart
responded but did not request interference remediation.

Most of the complaints submitted by Reising Radio Partners, Inc. have either an
apparent stake in the outcome of the proceeding or are closely affiliated with persons who
do. The FCC requires that a complainant alleging interference from a translator station
be "disinterested" to be entitled to interference remediation. See The Association for
Community Education, Inc., 19 FCC Rcd 12682 at footnote 37 (2004) ("We approve of
the staff practice that has required that the complainant be 'disinterested,' e.g. a person or
entity without a legal stake in the outcome of the translator station licensing
proceeding."). None of the complaints from purported listeners Jeff Christian, Robert
Stepp, Ben Underwood, Kaylyn Shinolt, Laura Underwood, Terrah Nunley, Richard
Haehl or M Limburg are from disinterested listeners. For this reason alone, their
complaints are not cognizable as a matter of FCC law. To the extent any of them
responded or will respond in the future, they are not entitled under The Association for
Community Education, Inc. to interference remediation.

It becomes apparent when the totality of complaints submitted by purported
listeners of WXCH are considered, this complaint proceeding is an effort by the owners
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or personnel of WXCH to procure and solicit interference complaints not to protect actual
WXCH listeners, but rather to protect some concept of the diminishing WXCH signal as
it gets closer to Indianapolis, more than twice the distance it is expected to be received as
a regularly used signal. Interference remediation for non-bonafide non-disinterested
listeners such as the majority of complainants here is not required by Section
74.1203(a)(3) & (b) of the Commission's rules.

CONCLUSION

This completes the report requested in the FCC Letter. Interference remediation
is not required as none of the purported WXCH listeners are either: bonafide
disinterested listeners; listeners who responded to an offer of interference remediation; or
listeners who desire interference remediation.

Radio One of Indiana, LLC is submitting this detailed report on behalf of Indiana
Community Radio Corporation addressing each of the alleged complaints individually as
requested by the FCC Letter. As shown above, Indiana Community Radio Corporation,
pursuant to Section 74.1203(a)(3) and Section 74.1203(b) of the Commission's rules, is
absolved from further responsibility for each of the purported listener allegations of
interference.

Accordingly, all of the allegations of interference contained in the FCC Letter
should be promptly dismissed.

Respectfully Submitted,

RADIO ONE OF INDIANA, LLC

Enclosures

cc:

	

Aaron Shainis, Esq.
Keith Reising
Linda Jerome
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INDIANA COMMUMTY RADIO CORPORATION dba Radio Morn

P0 Box 846

Greenfield, Indiana 46140

December 16, 2015

Radio One, Inc.
Attention: Linda J. Vilardo, Chief Administrative Officer
1010 Wayne Avenue, 14th Floor
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Re: Resolution of Complaints to the Federal Communications Commission

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Radio One
of Indiana, L.P. ("Radio One") and Indiana Community Radio Corporation ("ICRC")
dated October 13, 2013 (the "Agreement"). Reference is also made to that certain letter
from the United States Federal Communications Commission to ICRC dated December
15, 2015 (the "FCC Letter"). Terms used but not defined herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Agreement.

As you are aware, per Section 6.3(d) of the Agreement, ICRC is re-broadcasting on the
W275B translator a feed from a Radio One station as a signal test under the Agreement.
Section 6.3(d) further provides that "[in the event that any interference complaints
regarding the operations of the translator operating with facilities specified by the
License Application are received by Seller or filed with the FCC, the parties shall work
together in either remediating such interference complaints, or in the filing of a
Modification Application to moot such interference complaints." In ftirtherance of such
cooperation, ICRC hereby appoints Radio One and its designees (including counsel) to
act on ICRC's behalf with respect to resolution of matters described in the
aforementioned FCC Letter. Such appointment and authorization is limited to working
with andlor on behalf of ICRC to resolves the matters set forth in the FCC Letter. If you
have any questions or concerns relating to any of the foregoing, please do not hesitate to
call me.

1



Sincerely,

( Linda Jerorn
President
Indiana Community Radio Corporation

2



Attachment 2

WCSR 35549685v2



DECLARATION

I, John Takach, do hereby state:

1.

	

I am a Chief Engineer for the Radio One of Indiana, LLC group of radio stations

and responsible for the technical aspects of the carriage of the primary station carried by FM

translator W275BD, Greenfield, Indiana.

2. As part of my duties as Chief Engineer, I was asked to review certain complaints

forwarded to the W275BD FM translator licensee by the Federal Communications Commission

regarding WXCH(FM), Columbus, Indiana. The results of my review of those complaints and

the complainants is described in this Declaration.

3.

	

I reviewed the complainants for ties and other connections to WXCH and the

group of radio stations owned by or connected to Reising Radio Partners, Inc., the licensee of

WXCH. One of the aspects of the complaints that appeared anomalous as an engineering matter

was the significant distance from the WXCH transmitter site that these complainants concerns

appeared to arise given that WXCH is a below-maximum height and below-maximum power

Class A radio station with a protected signal extending less than 1 7Y2 miles. All of the areas of

concern were located well beyond the WXCH protected contour and many were located within

the Indianapolis area which is some 30 to 40 miles from WXCH (approximately twice the 17V2

distance that Class A stations can generally expect a regularly-received signal). In other words,

something appeared amiss as a technical matter.

4.

	

I reviewed the listing of complainants attached to the December 15, 2015 letter

from James Bradshaw, Deputy Chief, Audio Division, Media Bureau, Federal Communications

Commission. My review of the complainants using publically-available sources turned up a

number of acknowledged connections between the complainants and WXCH. In particular, here

are the results of my review:

Jeff Christian: Facebook indicates that Mr. Christian is Facebook friends with
Bob Hawkins who is the WXCH station engineer, and Facebook friends with
Dave Wineland who works at WXCH. In addition, I am told through a third-

1
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party source that Mr. Christian works at another station controlled by the owner of
WXCH, but I have been unable to confirm that information.

Robert Stepp: Facebook indicates that Mr. Stepp is Facebook friends with Ben
Underwood who is another complainant. While I did not initially think anything
of the complainants knowing one another, it became apparent when reviewing the
complainants that this group of complainants was likely a small cadre of friends
with the WXCH owner and WXCH personnel who may have been asked to file
complaints and that is the reason for the surprising connections many had with
one another. In addition, Facebook indicates that Mr. Stepp is Facebook friends
with Dave Wineland who works at WXCH.

Ben Underwood: Facebook indicates that Mr. Underwood is married to Laura
Underwood who also filed complaint. In addition, Facebook indicates that Mr.
Underwood is Facebook friends with Dave Wineland who works at WXCH.

Kaylyn Shinolt: Facebook indicates that Ms. Shinolt is Facebook friends with
Mike King who is the General Manager of WXCH, and Facebook friends with DJ
Jones who works at WXCH.

Laura Underwood: Ms. Underwood apparently used a work address for her
complaint. Facebook indicates that Ms. Underwood is married to Ben
Underwood who also filed a complaint on their home address, and is Facebook
friends with Dave Wineland who is employed at WXCH.

Terrah Nunley: Facebook indicates that Ms. Nunley is Facebook friends with Jeff
Christian who filed a complaint, and Facebook friends with Brent Lee who is
listed as the Production Director at WXCH.

Richard Haehl: Facebook indicates that the Haehl family knows the Reising
family who owns the station. Parker Haehl is friends with Chelsea Reising and is
a project manager at Richard Haehl's office

M. Limburg: The name listed is the complaint is M Limburg which I believe is
the mother of Dave Limburg. Facebook indicates that Dave Limburg is Facebook
friends with WXCH engineer Bob Hawkins. The email address provided for
contact (ddavwl@aol.com) suggests that the complainant is Dave Limburg since
his middle initial is W. His full name is Dave W Limburg and he appears in
publically-available databases as being associated with the address listed by M
Limburg.

Don Hart: The Hart family is linked to the Haehl family, who also filed a
complaint, through their children.

5.

	

I have attached to this Declaration corresponding internet screen shots

documenting the information above.

2
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6,

	

One complainant, Aimee Reisert, accepted the offer of interference remediation

extended by Radio One of Indiana, LLC. On January 8, 2016, 1 met with Ms. Reisert, Andrea

Geiger, our sales manager, was also present. Ms. Reisert stated that she listens to a variety of

stations and listens to WXCH to hear some oldies, It sounded like she was a casual listener of

WXCH. Andrea and I met with Ms. Reisert at a Walmart nearby where she claimed reception

issues were occurring. I ran some tests on signal strength with our signal on and off, Ms. Reisert

stated that she just wanted to make someone aware of her reception issues, Ms. Reisert did not

appear to want us to do anything m,ore and she did not ask for anything further.

Executed this 14" day of January, 2016 under penalty of perjuiy.

3
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U Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or an the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to:

Antonio Coria
7301 N Old US highway 421 Lot 27
Saint Paul, IN 47272

D. is deli vet'' address different from item I
If YES, enter delivery address below:

O Yes
o No

3. Service Type
O Adult Signature

Delivery

O Ceuttied Mail Restricted Delivery
0 Collect on Delivery
C Collect en Dtlieery Retdcted Delivery
0 Insured Mat
O Insured Mall Restricted Delivery

(over $500)

O Priority Mail ExpressSi
0 Registered MSll
O Registered Mail Restricted

Delivery
O Return Receipt for

Merchandise
O Signature Contirmatlcntv
O Signature Conflrmaflotr

Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

	

Domestlo Return Receipt
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Garziglia, John

From:

	

Kaylyn Shinolt <kshinolt@gmail.com >

Sent:

	

Tuesday, January 05, 2016 6:41 PM
To:

	

Garziglia, John
Subject:

	

MOJO radio

Dear Mr. Garziglia,

I am not happy that I had to make a special trip to the post office to
pick up paperwork that was sent to me. I donTt understand all of your
questions and do not have time to fill it out, but I wanted to let you
know I'm still frustrated that I can't pick up MOJO on 102.9. I used to be
able to listen to it in my car on my way to work and now I cannot. I would
like to listen to it again.

I can meet with you tomorrow Wednesday the 6th or Thursday the 7th at 8pm
to see if there is something you can do.

Thanks,
Kaylyn Shinolt
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01-04-16;02:33PM;Frorn:Edward Jones To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

# 1/ 9

WOMBLE
CARLYLE

SANDRIDG
&RICE

A I.IMITED LIABIUTY
PARTNERSHIP

1200 Nineteenth neet, NW
Suite £00
Wshingto, DC 20036

Ttkphone: (202) 467-000
1ax; (202) 467-61Q
wwvwcr.coxi

John F. GrzigJia
Direct Dial: (202) 857-4455
Direct Fax: (202) 261-0055

Email; jgarigIiawcsr.com

December 23, 2015

VIA EXPRESS MAIL -RETURN RECEIPT

Ms. Aimee Reisert
1245 Berrywood Drive
Greenwood, iN 46143

Dear Ms. Reisert;

I am writing on behalf of Radio One of Indiana, LLC, the owner of th primary radio
station known as "Boom 102.9 Indy", which has its programming carried on radio station
W275BD, Greenfield, Indiana.

It is my understanding that you have notified radio station WXCH(FM), Columbus,
Indiana in a web submission that you are a listener of WXCH and that you have had problems
receiving WXCI-T, at least in certain instances or under certain circumstances,

WXCH has submitted your name and address to the Federal Communications
Commission in Washington, DC to become part of the official governmental records alleging
that W27SBD is interfering with your reception of WXCH.

Interference to the reception of WXCH could occur for several reasons unrelated to
W27SBD. Atmospheric conditions occasionally affect the reception of FM stations. Hills and
other terrain often block FM signals. A listener's distance from an FM station largely determines
whether a good, listenable signal will be received. In the case of WXCH, the maximum distance
that the Federal Communications Commission expects that WXCH listeners will be able to
receive satisfactory reception is approximately 17 Y miles from the WXCH transmitter site. The
WXCH transmitter site is located adjacent to the intersection of I65 and Can' Hill Road
southwest of Columbus. Some WXCH listeners may even experience reception problems at
distances closer than 17.4 miles from its transmitter site.

If you are experiencing interference to your regularly received signal of WXCH that is
caused by W275BD, we require further information.

To correct any interference you may be receiving to your regular listening to WXCH, the
Federal Communications Commission requests that we obtain information from you so that we
can determine if any action is required on our part.

It is necessary for you to answer fl of the questions below for us to evaluate and request
a fix of any problems, if required. Please feel free to write your answers on this letter, and either

CALIF\ ? DLA&YARE / CfliOItCflA / MARYLAND / NORTH CAROLINA / OUTN CAROLINA I VIRCINtA / W,HINCTON o.c..



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18778121198

	

# 2/ 9

WOMBLE

CARLYLF

SANDRBDGE
& Rica

l,I,p

M. Aimae Reisert
December 23, 2015

Page 2

fax it back to me at (202) 261-0055, scan and email it to me at jarzig1iawcsx.cm, or mail it to
me at the address above.

This letter with your signed responses will become part of the official governmental
records of the Federal Communications Commission.

HOW OFTEN DO YOU NOW LISTEN TO WXCH?

DAILY

SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

Li ONCE PER WEEK

SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

E NEVER

PLEASE DESCRIBE IN DETAIL WHERE YOU NOW REGULARLY LISTEN TO
WXCH (I.E. AT MY HOME AT (ADDRESSJ; AT MY WORK OR BUSINESS AT
[ADDRESSI; WHILE DRIVING ON [ROADI FROM [ADDRESSJ TO [ADDRESS]:

WHEN DID INTERFERENCE TO YOUR WXCH LISTENING FIRST OCCUR:

[7 APPROXIMATELY TWO MONTHS AGO

Li APPROXIMATELY THREE MONTHS AGO

Li APPROXIMATELY FOUR MONTHS AGO

Li OTHER:

WCSR 354710v1



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jone
s

	

To:12O226iOO5

	

;18776121198 3/ 9

WOMB..E

SANDPJDGE

s Rice
Lii

Ms. Ahnee Reisrt

December 23, 2015
Page 3

WHEN LISTENING TO WXCH, DO YOU HAVE TROUBLE JUST PICKING UP THE

SIGNAL OF WXCH LE. THE SIGNAL DROPS OUT) OR DO YOU EXPERIENCE

INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION TO THE WXCH SIGNAL, OR BOTH?

PLEASE CHECK ONE OR BOTH:

JUST TROUBLE PICKING UP WXCII SIGNAL

INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION

IF INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATiON, CAN

YOU IDENTIFY WHAT IS THE STATION CAUSING IHE

INTERFERENCE? y-

	

S iQfl .

	

OU

	

''

-_ILu Qk

	

u

DO YOU EVER HEAR STATIC OR HISSING, OR EXPERIENCE A SIGNAL DROP-

OUT, DURThG YOUR REGULAR LISTENING TO WXCH, WITHOUT

INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION?

IF THE PROBLEM IS INTERFERENCE, WHERE DO YOU EXPERIENCE THE

PROBLEM?

AT ROME

IN MY CAR

El AT WORK (ADDRESS):_____________________________

El OTHER LOCATION:

IF THE PROBLEM IS INTERFERENCE, PLEASE STATE AS PRECISELY AS

POSSIBLE WHERE YOU ARE EXPERIENCING THE INTERFERENCE:

Q.ok \o

	

0

	

e cli ; n

U 55

WCSR 354597 tOy!



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

# 4/ 9

WOMBLE

	

Ms. Aimec Reisert
CAIUYI-e r

	

December 23, 2015
SANR1DGE

	

Fag 4
& Rice

LII'

WHAT CAUSED YOU TO CONTACT WXCH REGARDING INTERFERENCE TO
WXCH (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE)?

LI WEBSITE ANNOUNCEMENT

LI CONVERSATION WITH ANOTHER PERSON

NAME OF OTHER PERSON;____________________

LI CONVERSATION WITII WXCH OWNERS OR PERSONNEL:

NAME:

1OTHER: V\S/ un C'rWe I

	

ivi4-

	

S-t4y

DO YOU NOW HAVE, OR HAVE YOU HAD IN THE PAST, ANY CONNECTION
WITH WXCI-I, OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATED STATIONS SUCH AS "QMIX 107.3"
(WRZQ-FM), "KORN COUNTRY 100.3 (WYGB)", WAUZ 89.1 FM, WYGS 91.i FM,
WKRY88.1 FM, WKJD 90.3 FM, WITH THEIR OWNER KEITH REISING, JR., OR
WITH ANY EMPLOYEE, ADVERTISER, OR VENDOR, OR ANY OTHER
CONNECTION SUCH AS WITH A FAMILY MEMBER, RELATIVE OR F1UEND,
INCLUDING SOCIAL MEDIA, OF SUCH?

LJYES
NO

IF "YES", PLEASE STATE CONNECTION: _______________________

DO YOU NOW RAVE, OR HAVE YOU hAD IN THE PAST, ANY CONNECTION
WITH ANY OTHER RADIO STATION OR MEDIA AS AN EMPLOYEE,
ADVERTISER, OR VENDOR, OR ANY OTHER CONNECTION SUCH AS WITH A
FAMILY MEMBER, RELATIVE OR FRIEND, INCLUDING SOCIAL MEDIA, OF
SUCH?

EYES

'NO

IF "YES", PLEASE STATE CONNECTION:

WCSR 3548971 Os' 1



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

# 5/ 9

WQMBL

	

Ms. Airnee Reisrt
CARIYLE

	

December23,20!5
NDRiDGE

	

Page 5
Ric

LtP

HAVE YOU SPOKEN WITH OR OTHERWISE COMMUNICATED WITH ANY OF
THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE REGARDING WXCII AND YOUR INTERFERENCE
CONCERNS?

[J Keith L. Reising, Jr.

	

Bob Hawkins

	

fl Dave Windand

fl Ben Underwood

	

fl Milce King

	

[I] DJ Jones

Brent Lee

	

E Chelsea Reising

	

E Rita Peele

U Dave Limburg

IF SO, PLEASE DESCRIBE THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF YOUR COMMUNICATIONS:

o(\

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, PLEASE DESCRIBE WITH WHOM OUTSIDE OF
YOUR IMMEDIATE FAMILY YOU hAVE COMMUNICATED WITH REGARDING
YOUR WXCH INTERFERENCE CONCERNS, AND THE SUBSTANCE OF THOSE
COMMUNICATIONS:

WCSR 354897 lOvi



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

4 6/ 9

WQMLE

	

Ms. Aimee Reisert
CRIYLE r

	

December 23, 2015
SANDRIDGE

	

Page 6

& RICE

IF YótJ BELIEVE YOU ARE RECEIVING INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER
RADIO STATION WETILE TRYING TO LISTEN TO WXCH, PLEASE LIST THE
SPECIFIC RADIO DEVICE(S) RECEIVING THE INTERFERENCE LE. TYPE OF
DEVICE, MANUFACTURER'S NAME, MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER):

DEVICE #1:

TYPE OF DEVICE #1 (LE PORTABLE RADIO, CAR
RADIO, HOME STEREO, ETC):

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NAME OR NUMBER OF
DEViCE #1:

Q\&r tir c

SERIAL NUMBER OF DEVICE #1:

LOCATION WHERE INTERFERENCE OCCURS WITH
DEVICE #1 (PLEASE BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE):

c

	

4\

	

r

	

Gcr¼uxa J

WCSR 354897 rnvl



O1-04-16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18778121198

	

# 7/ 9

WOMBLE

SANDRIDGE

& RicE

Ms. Aiinee Resert
Dcmber 23, 2015

Page 7

HOW OFTEN DO YOU LISTEN TO WXCH AT THIS
SPECIFiC LOCATION WiTH DEVICE #1?

El DAILY

SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

El ONCE PER WEEK

El SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

El LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

El NEVER

WHEN LISTENING TO WXCH AT THIS SPECIFIC
LOCATION, ARE YOU:

El AT HOME?

El AT WORK OR YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS?

El COM1Y1(JTING TO AND FROM WORK OR BUSINESS?

JOTJiER:

DEVICE #2:

TYPE OF DEVICE #2 (I.E. PORTABLE RADIO, CAR
RADIO, HOME STEREO, ETc.):

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NAME OR NUMBER OF
DEVICE #2:

SERIAL NUMBER OF DEVICE #2:

WCSR 35497IOvI



O1-04-16;02:33PM;Frorn:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

# 8/ 9

	

WOMBLE

	

Ms. Aimec Reisert

	

CARIYLE

	

Decernbcr23, 2015

	

SANDRIDGE

	

Page 8
& Rice

IL?

LOCATION WHERE INTERFERENCE OCCURS WITH
DEVICE #1 (PLEASE BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE)

HOW OFTEN DO YOU LISTEN TO WXCII AT THIS
SPECIFIC LOCATION WITH DEVICE #2?

El DAILY

[1 SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

El ONCE PER WEEK

El SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

El LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

El NEVER

WHEN LISTENING TO WXCH AT THIS SPECIFIC
LOCATiON, ARE YOU:

El AT HOME?

El AT WORK OR YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS?

El COMMUTING TO AND FROM WORK OR BUSINESS?

El OTHER;___________________________

WCSR3548971Ov1



O1-04--16;02:33PM;From:Edward Jones

	

To:12022610055

	

;18776121198

	

# 9/ 9

	

WOMeLE

	

Ms. Aime Risrt

	

CARLYLE

	

Decmbcr23, 2015

	

SANOIUDGE

	

Pace 9

& RICE

PLEE STATE WHEN, PRIOR TO FRIDAY, JANUARY 8, 2015 THAT ONE OF OUR
RADIO STATION'S ENGINEERS CAN VISIT YOU SO THAT YOU CAN RE-CREATE
THE INTERFERENCE CONDITIONS ON THE RADIO(S) LISTED ABOVE:

DATE / TIME FOR VISIT:

	

ey IVO 3Ot?r

ALTERNATE DATE I TIME FOR VISIT:

PHONE NUMBER(S) WHERE YOU MAY BE REACHED:

:z3(o

I hereby certify as to the complete truthfulness and accuracy of the above responses under
penahy of peijury:

iLLL5
(Date)

Your time to answer these questions is appreciated and required if we are to further
investigate the interference issues.

The Federal Communications Commission expects a response from W275BD in a short
period of time. If I do not hear from you by January 5 2016. Radio One of Indiana, LLC w11
assume you are no longer experiencing a problem, noti' the Federal Communications
Commission of that fact, and consider the matter closed.

Sincerely,

hn F. Garziglf a
Counsel to Radio One of Indiana, LLC

WCSR 35489710v1
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Garziglia, John

From:

	

Don Hart <don.hart@aes.com >
Sent:

	

Monday, January 11, 2016 9:05 AM
To:

	

Garziglia, John
Cc:

	

Keith Reising (kreising@qmix.com ); Tom.Wheeler©fcc.gov
Subject:

	

See attached Interference form request
Attachments:

	

Smsacskc3l6OlllO92SO.pdf

John Garziglia,

See attached form for my interference complaint from your client's (Radio
One) station. Sorry I could not meet your January 5th deadline...and yes, I
am still experience interference from the station.

I cannot understand why your client's station needs to overpower other
stations. This form-and the way it was sent-seems to be a way of
intimidating listeners from voicing their complaints.

Thank you,

Don Hart

1



WOMBLE

CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE

& RIcE
A LIMITED LIASILITY

PAT&TNERS}1IP

1200 Nineteenth Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036

Telephone; (202) 467-6900
Fax: (202) 467-6910
Www.wcsr.com

John F. Garziglia
Direct Dial (202) 857 4455
Direct Fax: (202) 261-0055

Email: jgarziglia@wcsr.com

December 23, 2015

VIA EXPRESS MA!

Mr. Don Hart
6142 E Union Road
Shelbyville, AL 46176

Dear Mr. Hart:

-RETURN RECEIPT

I am writing on behalf of Radio One of Indiana, LLC, the owner of the primary radio
station known as 'Boom 102 9 Indy', which has its programming carried on radio station
W275BD, Gieenfield, Indiana

It is my understanding that you have notified radio station WXCH(FM), Columbus,
Indiana in a web submission that you are a listener of WXCH and that you have had problems
ieceiving WXCII, at least in certain instances or under cci tam circumstances

WXCH has submitted your name and address to the Federal Communications
Commission in Washington, DC to become part of the official governmental records alleging
that W275BD is interfeiing with your reception of WXCH

Interference to the reception of WXCH could occur for several reasons unrelated to
W275BD Atmospheric conditions occasionally affect the reception of FM stations 1-lills and
other terrain often block FM signals A listenei s distance from an FM station largely detem mines
whether a good, listenable signal will be received In the case of WXCH, the maximum distance
that the Federal Communications Commission expects that WXCH listeners will be able to
ieceive satisfactory reception is approximately 17V2 miles fiom the WXCH transmitter site The
WXCH transrnittei site is located adjacent to the intersection of 1-65 and Carr Hill Road
southwest ot Columbus Some WXCH listeners may even expeuence reception problems at
distances closer than 17 4 miles from its transmitter site

If you are experiencing interference to your regularly received signal of WXCH that is
caused by W275BD, we require further information

To correct any interference you may be receiving to your regular listening to WXCH, the
Fcderai Communications Commission requests that we obtain information from you so that we
can determine if any action is required on our part.

It is necessary for you to answer ll of the questions below for us to evaluate and request
a fix of any pmoblems, if required Please feel free to wiite youi answers on this lettei, and eithei

/ GEORGIA / MARYLAND / NORTH CAROLINA / SOUTH CAROLiNA / VIRGINIA / WASHING



WOMBLE

CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE
& RICE

Mr. Don Hart
December23, 2015

Page 2

fax it biek to me at (202) 261-0055, scan and email it to me at jgarziglia(21wcsr.corn, or mail it to
me at the address above.

This letter with your signed responses will become part of the official governmental
iecoids of the Federal Communications Commission

110W OFTEN DO YOU NOW LISTEN TO WXCH?

DAILY

SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

ONCE PER WEEK

SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

NEVER

PLEASE DESCRIBE IN DETAIL WHERE YOU NOW REGULARLY LISTEN TO
WXCI1 (I.E. AT MY HOME AT [ADDRESS]; AT MY WORK OR BUSINESS AT

IADDRESS]; WHILE DRIVING ON IROADI FROM IADDRESSI TO [ADDRESS]:

,vr

	

'/Yi1 // i/

	

/i)j

	

/vf '

	

q•/ %

	

/7/ /

	

?M9Jf7

.Zye / ,i //

	

f),' %j__/ i

	

/ / 7

	

I////7(

	

(//, , :

	

, /

/

WHEN DID INTERFERENCE TO YOUR WXCH LISTENING FIRST OCCUR:

El A)PROXIMATELY TWO MONTHS AGO

EETAPPROXIMATELY THREE MONTHS AGO

El APPROXIMATELY FOUR MONTHS AGO

EEtOTHER

WCSR 35489721 vi
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Mr. Don Hart
cARLYLE r

	

December23 2015
SANDRIDGE

	

Page 3
& RICE

WII1 LISTENING TO WXCH, DO YOU HAVE TROUBLE JUST PICKING UP THE
SIGNAL OF WXCH (I E THE SIGNAL DROPS OUT) OR DO YOU EXPERIENCE
INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION TO THE WXCH SIGNAL, OR BOTH?

PLEASE CHECK ONE OR BOTH:

LI JUST TROUBLE PICKING UP WXCII SIGNAL

t1TERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION

IF INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION, CAN
YOU IDENTIFY WHAT S THE STATION CAVSINGITITE
INTERFERENCE?

	

i c%, ,. f

DO YOU EVER HEAR STATIC OR HISSING, OR EXPERIENCE A SIGNAL DROP-
our, DURING YOUR REGULAR LIS1 ENING TO WXCH, WITHOUT
INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER STATION9

LI YES

IF THE PROBLEM IS INTERFERENCE, WHERE DO YOU EXPERIENCE THE
PROBLEM?

3ROME

La'INMY CAR
I,' AT WORK (ADDRESS): (2/-/

OTHER LOCATION: ______________________________

IF THE PROBLEM IS INTERFERENCE, PLEASE STATE AS PRECISELY AS
POSSIBLE WHERE YOU ARE EXPERIENCING THE INTERFERENCE

/ 1/

7¼lt / /,i j7?e ////7//

/ 79

\VCSR 35489721'l



NO

WOMBLE

CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE

& RICE

Mr. Don Hart
December 23, 2015

Page 4

WHI CAUSED YOU TO CONTACT WXCH REGARDING iNTERFERENCE TO
WXCH (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE)?

LII WEBSITE ANNOUNCEMENT

CONVERSATION WITH ANOTHER PERSON

NAME OF OTHER PERSON: ____________________

DO YOU NOW HAVE, OR HAVE YOU HAD IN THE PAST, ANY CONNECTION

	

WITH WXCH, OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATED STATIONS SUCH AS "QMIX 107 3"
(WRZQ-FM), "KORN COUNTRY 1003 (WYGB)", WAUZ 891 FM, WYGS 91 1 FM,
WKRY88 1 FM, WKJD 903 FM, WITH THEIR OWNER KEITH REISING, JR, OR
WITH ANY EMPLOYEE, ADVERTISER, OR VENDOR, OR ANY OTHER
CONNECTION SUCH AS WITH A FAMILY MEMBER, RELATIVE OR FRIEND,
INCLUDING SOCIAL MEDIA, OF SUCFI

E1Es
NO

IF "YES", PLEASE STATE CONNECTION: __________________________

DO YOU NOW HAVE, OR HAVE YOU HAD IN THE PAST, ANY CONNECTION
WITH ANY OTHER RADIO STATION OR MEDIA AS AN EM1LOYEE,
A1)VERTISER, OR VENDOR, OR ANY OTHER CONNECTION SUCH AS WITH A
FAMILY MEMBER, RELATIVE OR FRIEND, INCLUDING SOCIAL MEDIA, OF
SUCH?

IF "YES", PLEASE STATE CONNECTION

WCSR 35489721v1

CONVERSATION WITH WXCH OWNERS OR PERSONNEL

NAME:____________

	

____________

11131'HER:

	

/

	

____________________________



WOMBLE

CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE

& RICE

Mr. Don Hart
Decernbei 23, 2015

Page 5

HAVE YOU SPOKEN WITH OR OTHERWISE COMMUNICATED WITH ANY OF
THE FOLLOWING PEOPLE REGARDING WXCH AND YOUR INTERFERENCE
CONCERNS9

Liith L. Reising, Jr.

	

LIIJ Bob Hawkins

	

LII Dave Wineland

Ben Underwood

	

fl Mike King

	

fl DJ Jones

LI Brent Lee

	

Chelsea Reising

	

Rita Peele

IJ Dave Lirnburg

IF SO, PLEASE DESCRIBE THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF YOUR COMMUNICATIONS:

_1 kt//- (,'oL

	

lN

c.//

"i/

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, PLEASE DESCRIBE WITH WHOM OUTSIDE OF
YOUR IMMEDIATE FAMILY YOU HAVE COMMUNICATED WITH REGARDING
YOUR WXCH INTERFERENCE CONCERNS, AND THE SUBSTANCE OF THOSE
COMMUNICATIONS:

// 4f/dc/

	

I

4

	

/

WCSR 35489721v1
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CARLYLE

SANDBJDGE

& RICE

Mr. Don Hart
December 23, 2015

Page 6

IF YOt BELIEVE YOU ARE RECEIVING INTERFERENCE FROM ANOTHER
RADIO STATION WHILE TRYING TO LISTEN TO WXCH, PLEASE LIST THE
SPECIFIC RADIO DEVICE(S) RECEIVING THE INTERFERENCE (I E TYPE OF
DEVICE, MANUFACTURER'S NAME, MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER):

DEVICE #1:

TYPE OF DEVICE #1 (I.E. PORTABLE RADIO, CAR
RADIO, HOME STEREO, ETC.):

-

	

S

	

.74J (pit'eh

4/

	

ec ít'<

	

'ic - i,i ce
Z2' //-i '/$

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NAME OR NUMBER OF
DEVICE #1:

SERIAL NUMBER OF DEVICE #1:

LOCATION WHERE INTERFERENCE OCCURS WITH
DEVICE #1 (PLEASE BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE):

t-5

WCSR 354R972lvI



WOMBLE

CARLYLE

SANDRIDGE
& RICE

UI'

Mr. Don Hart
December23, 2015

Page 7

HOW OFTEN DO YOU LISTEN TO WXCH AT THIS
SPECIFIC LOCATION WITH DEVICE #1?

LII I)AILY

SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

E ONCE PER WEEK

LI] SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

] LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

D NEVER

WHEN LISTENING TO WXCH AT THIS SPECIFIC
LOCATION, ARE YOU:

LIATHOME?

AT WORK OR YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS?

LI COMMUTING TO AND FROM WORK OR BUSINESS?

OTHER:

DEVICE #2:

TYPE OF DEVICE #2 LE. PORTABLE RADIO, CAR
RADIO, HOME STEREO, ETC)

__

	

-

MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NAME OR NUMBER OF
DEVICE #2

SERIAL NUMBER OF DEVICE #2:

LI

WCSR 354972Iv1
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SANDRIDGE

& RIcE

Li DAILY

LI SEVERAL TIMES PER WEEK

ONCE PER WEEK

SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

LESS THAN SEVERAL TIMES PER MONTH

El NEVER

WHEN LISTENING TO WXCH AT THIS SPECIFIC
LOCATION, ARE YOU:

El AT HOME?

AT WORK OR YOUR PLACE OF BUSINESS?

El COMMUTING TO AND FROM WORK OR BUSINESS9

OTHER:

jLr

LOCATION WHERE INTERFERENCE OCCURS WITH
DEVICE #1 (PLEASE BE AS SPECIFIC AS POSSIBLE)

HOW OFTEN DO YOU LISTEN TO WXCH AT THIS
SPECIFIC LOCATION WITH DEVICE #2

Mr. Don Hart
December 23, 2015

Page 8

WCSR 35489721v1
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Mr. Don Hart
	ARLYLE	r

	

December 23, 2015

	

SANDRIDGE

	

Page 9
& RICE

PLEPE STA1 E WHEN, PRIOR TO FRIDAY, JANUARY 8, 2015 THAT ONE OF OUR
RADIO STATION'S ENGINEERS CAN VISIT YOU SO THAT YOU CAN RE-CREATE
THE INTERFERENCE CONDITIONS ON THE RADIO(S) LISTED ABOVE

DATE / TIME FOR VISIT: ___________________

ALTERNATE DATE / TIME FOR VISIT:

PHONE NUMBER(S) WHERE YOU MAY BE REACHED:

I hereby certify as to the complete truthfulness and accuracy of the above responses under
penalty ofperjury:

(Date)

Your time to answer these questions is appreciated and required if we are to further
investigate the interference issues.

The Fedeial Communications Commission expects a response from W27SBD in a short
period of time ff1 do not hear from you by January 5 2016, Radio One of Indiana, LLC will
assume you are no longer experiencing a problem, notify the Federal Communications
Commission of that fact, and considet the matter closed

Garzigha
Counsel to Radio One of Indiana, LLC

\VCSR 35489721v


